
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 22nd December, 2016

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
D Congreve
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley B Anderson
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 24 NOVEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 November 2016 – Minutes to 
follow

7  Morley North APPLICATIONS 16/03676/FU & 16/03675/FU - 
LAND OFF NEW VILLAGE WAY, CHURWELL, 
MORLEY, LS27 7GD

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding applications for 
engineering and ground works to allow 
development of 46 dwellings with associated 
access, car parking, landscaping and public open 
space.

3 - 24

8  Weetwood APPLICATIONS 16/04153/FU & 16/04154/LI - 
SPENFIELD, 182 OTLEY ROAD, HEADINGLEY, 
LS16 5AA

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding applications for 
part demolition and conversion of Spenfield to 
create six apartments and studio flat, construction 
of seven terraced dwellings on the car park to the 
rear with associated boundary treatments, 
landscaping and car parking.

25 - 
44

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Kirkstall PREAPP/16/00513 - KIRKSTALL FORGE, 
ABBEY ROAD, KIRKSTALL, LEEDS, LS5 3NF

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer giving updates on Plots E 
and F – 109 houses and apartments, 1900 square 
metre retail and new public square.

This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage.  A ward 
member or a nominated community representative 
has a maximum of 15 minutes to present their 
comments.

45 - 
54

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 17 January 2017 at 1.30 p.m.

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds 
LS2 8HD

Contact:  David Newbury 
Tel:  0113 378 7990 
david.m.newbury@leeds.gov.uk

                                                
                                Our reference:  SW Site Visits

Date:  December  2016

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 22nd December 2016

Prior to the meeting of the above South and West Plans Panel the following site visits will 
take place:

Time
10.55am Depart Civic Hall
11.10am 16/04153/FU and 16/04154/LI, Spenfield, 182 Otley Road, Headingley  

(to view site from Weetwood Park Court – LS16 5AD only)
11.30am PREAPP/16/00513 – Houses, apartments, retail and public square, 

Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall LS5 3NF
12.00 noon Return to the Civic

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.55am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 0113 378 7990) if you wish to take advantage of this and 
meet in the Ante Chamber at 10.50am.  

Yours sincerely

David Newbury
Group Manager

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST 
 
Date: 22nd December 2016 
 
Subject:       Application 16/03675/FU - Engineering and ground-works to  
                    facilitate residential development on adjacent site at land off New Village  
                    Way, Churwell, Morley, LS27 7GD. 
 
                    Application 16/03676/FU - 46 dwellings with associated access,  
                    car parking, landscaping and public open space at land off New Village  
                    Way, Churwell, Morley, LS27 7GD. 
 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Persimmon Homes  10th June 2016 28th October 2016 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
16/03675/FU – GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions. 
 
16/03676/FU - DEFER and DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning officer subject to 
the  conditions specified (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and 
the completion of a legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer, to include the 
following obligations: 
 

1. Affordable housing – 15% (7 units) on-site in accordance with Core Strategy 
policy H5 

2. Green Space Maintenance  
3. £10,000 to install a new ‘live’ bus information display at Bus Stop number 10325  
4. Local employment initiatives. 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Morley North  
 
  
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Ian Cyhanko 
Tel: 0113 247 4461 

 Ward Members consulted  
  
Yes 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



In the circumstances where the undertaking has not been completed within 3 months 
the final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
[...]
ance with core strategy policy H5, seven affordable units (15% of the total) 

are proposed as part of the development, these comprise of four 3-bed properties, 
and three 2-bed properties (plots 30-32 and 36-39).   

 
2.6 The application will be supported by a legal agreement covering the following 

obligations: 
 

o Affordable housing – 15% (7 units) in accordance with Core Strategy policy H5. 
o £10,000 – to be used for a bus stop improvement  
o Local employment. 
o Maintenance of on-site Green Space   

 
 
3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
3.1 The site consist of an area of land which is roughly rectangular is shape, and 

measures approximately 185m x 105m.  The site slopes upwards in a north to south 
direction.  The site is a green field site, which lies between a modern housing 
development which is situated to the east of the site, and the M621 motorway which 
lies to the west.   A buffer of trees lie between the motorway and the site, the 
motorway lies in an elevated position to the site.  A public footpath also lies on the 
western edge of the site and buffer of trees lies on the eastern boundary, to the rear 
gardens of the properties which lie on May Avenue.    

 
3.2 The site lies to the west of the settlement of Churwell and May Avenue.  Access to 

the site is through the adjacent modern housing estate which was developed in the 
early 2000’s and is locally knows as the ‘New Village’ estate.   This is a modern 
suburban estate which is made up of semi-detached, detached and terraced 
properties.  The heights of these properties include 2, 3 and 4 storey properties.  To 
the south of the site lies a suburban estate of 1960’s semi-detached bungalows, 
these are separated from the site by a green field.  These are situated at a higher 
land level than the application site. 

 
 
4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

 
4.1 This application is a revised scheme of a previous application (15/04763/FU) which 

was refused planning consent on 17th December 2015
[...]
he Chief 
Planning Officer subject to the conditions listed in the appended report and the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to cover the following: 
 
• Contribution of £48,425.79 for off-site greenspace provision, and £6,737.50 

towards a scheme for sustainable travel. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the Panel Resolution, the final determination of the applications 
shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
16/04154/LI – GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to the conditions listed in 
the appended report. 
 
Condition 1 of both applications shall be subject to a variation to require the 
development to be commenced before the expiration of two years from the date of the 
approval.   

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Weetwood  

 
 
 
 

Originator: Patrick Bean 
 
Tel: 0113 3952109 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 Yes 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 These applications are brought to Plans Panel following the receipt of a complaint 

received from ten objectors.  The complaint regards the previous Panel report for 
this proposal which was considered by Members at the Plans Panel meeting of 20th 
October 2016.The complaint refers to discrepancies in the reporting of the number of 
objectors, and in the identification of the differences in height between a recent 
previous scheme and the current proposals.   The applicant seeks both planning 
permission and listed building consent for the works. 

   
2. PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 Planning permission and listed building consent has been sought for the part 

demolition and conversion of the Grade II* listed Spenfield to create six apartments 
and a studio flat, construction of seven terraced dwellings on the car park to the rear 
with associated boundary treatments, landscaping and car parking.  The proposed 
dwellings would be of modern contemporary design and would be constructed of 
ashlar stone and zinc cladding, with a part sedum roof. The properties would have 
rear gardens and would be accessed via a short private drive which would be 
constructed to the rear of Spenfield.  

 
3. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 
3.1 In 2014 planning permission and Listed Building Consent were sought for a scheme 

involving the change of use of the former training centre (it’s most recent use – prior 
to this the building was used as a health club/spa in conjunction with the adjacent 
Village Hotel) to six apartments and studio flat, construction of eight terraced houses 
with associated boundary treatment, landscaping and car parking and part 
demolition of a former crèche to the  rear.  During the course of discussions on this 
proposal, the applicant appealed against non-determination.  However the appeal 
was dismissed in 2015 in respect of both applications.    

 
3.2 At the Plans Panel meeting of 20th October 2016 Panel members resolved to defer 

and delegate approval of the planning application to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to appropriate conditions and the prior completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to cover off-site greenspace provision and sustainable travel, and to 
grant listed building consent.    

 
4. MAIN ISSUES: 
 

1. Number of representations 
2. Failure to notify objectors to the listed building application of consideration of 

the application by the Plans Panel 
3. Height of the proposed scheme 

 
5. APPRAISAL: 
 
5.1 Following the Plans Panel of 20th October a letter of complaint, in the name of ten 

local residents was received.  In summary, the substantive concerns raised by the 
complaint are that the Panel report contained two factual errors: 

 
o Paragraph 6.2 states that eight letters of objection have been received, 

whereas there were 16; 
o Paragraph 10.24 states that the height of the proposed terrace would be three 

metr
[...]
: 
 
• Contribution of £48,425.79 for off-site greenspace provision, and £6,737.50 for 

towards a scheme for sustainable travel. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been completed 
within 3 months of the Panel Resolution, the final determination of the application 
shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
 
 
16/04153/FU: 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Weetwood  

 
 
 
 

Originator: Patrick Bean 
 
Tel: 0113 3952109 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 Yes 

Page 30



 
1. Standard time limit 3 yrs 
2. Plans to be approved 
3. Samples of walling and roofing materials 
4. Sample panel of stonework on site 
5. Making good stonework to match 
6. Details and samples of surfacing materials 
7. Details of boundary treatments 
8. Details of sedum roof 
9. Means of access as approved 
10. Vehicle spaces to be laid out 
11. Bin stores / cycle stores 
12. Provision for contractors during construction 
13. No vehicle access to Otley Rd via the northern section of the private road with 

bollards to be provided 
14. Details of highway signage 
15. Protection of retained trees 
16. Preservation of retained trees 
17. Replacement of trees 
18. Submission of landscape details 
19. Landscape implementation 
20. Works to be carried out in accordance with bat method statement 
21. Details of bat roosting and bird nesting features to be submitted 
22. Phase 2 site investigation report to be submitted 
23. Importation of soil 
24. Unexpected contamination 
25. Verification reports 
26. Feasibility study for Infiltration drainage to be submitted  
27. Surface water drainage details to be submitted 
28. Hours of construction 
29. Conversion of Spenfield prior to occupation of new build 
30. Heritage access days 
 
 16/04154/LI: 
 
1. Standard listed building time limit three years 
2. Plans to be approved 
3. Samples of walling
[...]
it is considered that the proposed new build elements respond 
adequately to concerns such as the setting of a listed building, and would not 
materially affect the living conditions of nearby residents.   

                                                                                           

Background Papers: 
Application files: 16/04153/FU 
Certificate of Ownership: Signed by the applicant. 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

Page 42



P
age 43



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

16/04153/FU
16/04154/LI 

Page 44



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL  
 
Date: 22nd December 2016 
 
Proposal: Pre-application reference PREAPP/16/00513: Phase 2 of the Kirkstall Forge 
development (Plots E and F) comprising 112 houses and apartments, circa 1900 
square metres of  retail space, amenity space and a new public square on land at 
Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall, Leeds. 
 
Applicant: Commercial Estates Group (CEG) 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Plans Panel for information.   
The developer’s representatives will be asked to present the emerging scheme to 
allow Members to consider and comment on the proposals. 

 
1.0         INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1  The pre-application presentation relates to Phase 2 of the Kirkstall Forge 

development, which the applicant is seeking to bring forward as a Reserved Matters 
application in the New Year to consider matters of scale, appearance, layout and 
landscaping.  Phase 2 will deliver 112 new residential units, approximately 1900 
square metres of new commercial space, new open space and a new public square 
to form the northern half of ‘The Stitch’ which is a key pedestrian route through the 
site referred to in the original outline planning permission Design Framework and 
which provides a direct 
[...]
f at least 3.2 metres and a wide 2.7 metre door as well as 
additional storage space to overcome the pressure to utilise the garage as a store 
rather than for the parking of vehicles.  The ‘courtyard houses’ and apartments are 
served with undercroft car parks with some properties provided with 2 spaces but 
most having 1 space each. There are 55 private car park spaces, and 189 private 
spaces in all. In addition, there are at least 18 roadside visitor spaces and a couple 
of drop off / loading bays near the Stitch square. 

 
 Do Members have any views on the proposed access within the site or the 

proposed parking provision at this stage of the design development?  
 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 In summary, this pre-application presentation seeks to outline the emerging 

proposals for Phase 2 of the Kirkstall Forge development, which will see the first 
phase of residential development within the site comprising new family homes as 
well as some apartments, new commercial space and new public space.   

 
o Do Members support the scale and layout of the development? 

 
o What are Members views on the emerging appearance of Phase 2?   

 
o What are Members views on the emerging landscape scheme for Phase 

2? 
 

o Do Members have any views on the proposed access within the site or 
parking provision at this stage of design development?  

 
o Do Members have any other questions or comments at this stage? 

 
 
Background Papers: 
Pre-application file PREAPP/16/00513 
Planning file 11/01400/EXT 

Page 52



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/10000

PREAPP/16/00513

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	7 Applications 16/03676/FU & 16/03675/FU - Land off New Village Way, Churwell, Morley, LS27 7GD
	16-03676-fu and 16-6675-fu - May Ave Churwell  Persimmon (Recovered)
	10.22    The front elevation facing north-east.  The side elevation of plot 22 faces towards the rear boundary of this property.  At its closest point, the distance between these properties is 17.2m.  This relationship is defined as ‘side to rear’ and...

	1603676FU - LAYOUT PLAN Q
	16-03676-FU & 16-03675-FU

	8 Applications 16/04153/FU & 16/04154/LI - Spenfield, 182 Otley Road, Headingley, LS16 5AA
	16-04153-FU & 16-04154-LI - Spenfield
	10.21 Overall the proposed layout, of flats surrounding a main stair core, respects the original layout of the building and is sympathetic to its fabric.

	16-04153-FU- Layout Plan - Spenfield proposed site plan 03B
	16-04153-FU & 16-04154-LI

	9 Preapp/16/00513 - Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3NF
	PREAPP 16 00513 Kirkstall Forge E and F
	PREAPP-16-00513




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
J Bentley, D Congreve, M Coulson, 
R Finnigan, S Hamilton, S McKenna, 
E Nash and R Wood

47 Late Items 

There were no late items.  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 
had been distributed as a supplement to the agenda.

48 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Councillor D Congreve informed the Panel that although not pecuniary, he did 
have an interest in Agenda Item 7, Applications 16/03676/FU and 
16/03675/FU – Land off New Village Way, Churwell, Morley and that he would 
be leaving the meeting during the discussion of this item.  Councillor Finnigan 
also informed the Panel that he had an interest in this application due to his 
Membership of Morley Town Council.

Councillor Congreve withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and 
voting on this item.

49 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of councillors A Smart and C 
Towler.

Councillors S Hamilton and S McKenna were in attendance as substitutes.

50 Minutes - 24 November 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

51 Applications 16/03676/FU & 16/03675/FU - Land off New Village Way, 
Churwell, Morley, LS27 7GD 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented applications for 
engineering and ground works to facilitate residential development of 46 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

dwellings with associated access, car parking, landscaping and public open 
space at land off New Village Way, Churwell, Morley.

The application had been deferred at the previous meeting to allow for further 
negotiation on house/room sizes, site layout, school provision, further 
information on air quality and highways implications.

Members had visited the site prior to the meeting in November and site plans 
and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on 
the applications.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 All properties now met size standards.  This had meant an increase in 
the number of 2 bedroom dwellings.

 There had been no objections raised by the air quality team.  Air quality 
monitoring had previously been carried out at residential properties 
close to the M621 and all levels had measured below recommended 
requirements.  The site was therefore considered suitable for 
residential development with regards to air quality and no mitigation 
was required.

 It was reported that there would be expansion in local primary schools 
which would accommodate for this development.  With regard to 
secondary provision there were proposals for a new free school in the 
area.  There would also be a CIL contribution from the developer 
towards the provision of education.

 Access to the site was not considered to be a problem as there was 
access via two loops to the main road.

 Although there were challenges for development at this site, it was felt 
that the benefits of a full affordable housing contribution and CIL 
contribution outweighed the harm of development and it was 
recommended that the applications be approved.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 A thorough assessment of school places had been carried out and had 
taken account of demand generated by new housing.

 Noise limits from the motorway would still exceed guidelines at some 
properties but only with regard to outdoor areas.

 The nearest bus stops were 880 metres from the site and had high 
frequency services to the city centre.

 The width of the carriage way to the site was in line with requirements.
 There was currently sufficient space at Cottingley and Churwell 

Primary schools to accommodate additional pupils.
 The site fell within the catchment of two Clinical Commissioning 

Groups.  There had been no objection to the proposed development 
with regard to the provision of GP services.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

 Some concern was raised that issues relating to health provision, 
carriageway width and noise disturbance had not been adequately 
addressed.

RESOLVED – 

(1) Application 16/03675/FU – That permission be granted subject to the 
specified conditions

(2) Application 16/03676/FU – That approval be deferred and delegated to 
the Chief Planning  Officer subject to the conditions specified (and any 
others which might be considered appropriate) and the completion of a 
legal agreement within 3 months from the date of resolution, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Chief Planning Officer to include the 
following obligations:

o Affordable housing – 15% (7units) on-site in accordance with 
Core Strategy policy H5

o Green Space Maintenance
o £10,000 to install a new ‘live’ nus information display at Bus 

Stop number 10325
o Local employment initiatives

In the circumstances where the undertaking has not been completed 
within 3 months the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.

52 Applications 16/04153/FU & 16/04154/LI - Spenfield, 182 Otley Road, 
Headingley, LS16 5AA 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application and listed 
building application for part demolition and conversion of Spenfield to create 
six apartments and studio flat, construction of seven terraced dwellings on the 
car park to the rear with associated boundary treatments, landscaping and car 
parking.

The applications had been considered at the meeting of the South and West 
Plans Panel at the meeting held in October 2016 when approval for 
Application 16/04153/FU had been deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer and Application 16/04154/LI had been granted.  Subsequent 
to the meeting in October, a complaint had been made that reported 
differentiations in height were less than actually reported and that there had 
also been an error in notifying local residents.  The decision notices had been 
put on hold to allow for this additional report to address these issues.

Members had visited the site prior to the meeting and the meeting in October 
and site plans and photographs were displayed during discussion of the 
applications.  A model of the proposals was also available for inspection.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the applications included the following:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

 There had been no additional issues raised with the further objections 
received.

 The differentiation in height and distances as previously reported was 
explained.

 The proposed apartment block met requirements with regards to 
distance from existing residential properties.

 The proposed apartment block sat comfortable with the listed building 
and the proposals would give a beneficial re-use of the Spenfield 
Building.

 It was recommended that the application be approved.

Local residents addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application, these included the following:

 The new terrace would obscure views for existing residents and the 
plans were not fitting within the conservation area.

 There had not been any significant change to the initial proposal that 
had been refused.

 The ground floor of Spenfield had been described as of museum 
quality and should be preserved and an alternative use found.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 All the concerns raised by the Planning Inspector had been addressed 
including comments regarding internal alterations.

 The steps in the terrace were now in line with the fall of the land.
 There was a 20% reduction in shadowing in comparison with the 

previous scheme.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 There had been engagement with Ward Members.
 Concern that flat roofs were not in keeping with the neighbourhood 

design statement or conservation area.
 Historic England had supported the form, scale and design of the 

proposals and the fact that they did not compete with the listed 
building.

 There were no issues with overlooking from the proposed apartments.
 The loss of views from existing properties would not form grounds for 

refusal of the application.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That Application 16/04153/FU be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer  subject to the conditions listed in the appended report 
and the prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to cover the 
following:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

 Contribution of £48,425.79 for off-site greenspace provision and 
£6,737.50 towards a scheme for sustainable travel

In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the panel resolution, the final 
determination of the applications shall be delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer.

(2) That application 16/04154/LI be granted listed building consent subject 
to the conditions listed in the appended report.

Condition 1 of both applications shall be subject to a variation to require 
the development to be commenced before the expiration of two years from 
the date of the approval.

 
53 Preapp/16/00513 - Kirkstall Forge, Abbey Road, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 

3NF 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a pre-
application presentation for Phase 2 of the Kirkstall Forge development (Plots 
E and F) comprising 112 houses and apartments, circa 1900 square metres of 
retail space, amenity space and a new public square.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of this 
item.

Members were reminded that Phase 1 of the Kirkstall Forge had been 
approved in September 2015.  This had consisted of an office block which 
was due to open in August 2017.  A reserved matters application would follow 
in early 2017 and this pre-application asked the Panel to consider 
appearance, scale, layout and landscaping.

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 Work on the site had been ongoing for many years to produce a 
sustainable mixed use site comprising of homes, restaurants, shops 
and a railway station.

 The railway station opened in 2016 and the first office building on site 
was midway through construction.

 There was a focus on skills and training initiatives for local people 
which would include pathways to employment.

 Phase 2 would include 112 dwellings consisting of 96 houses and 16 
apartments along with 1900 square metres of retail space.

 There would be a mix of house types and all houses would have a 
minimum of two parking spaces.  CGI images of the proposed 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

development were shown which displayed proposed house types, 
highways and parking arrangements.

 Provision of a residential refuse strategy and retail servicing strategy
 Open areas and play spaces.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 26% of properties would be 4 bedroom, 56% 3 bedroom with the 
remainder 2 bedroom.

 Houses would benefit from generous glazing with large room windows 
to provide a bright and airy environment.

 The commitment to landscaping would include the planting of semi-
mature trees.  It was important to create a natural landscaping scheme.

 Affordable housing – there would be a contribution via a commuted 
sum.  There would be more detail regarding this at the next stage of 
development.

 Concern regarding lack of space between blocks of housing and the 
size of the blocks.

 Concern that the appearance of the buildings was bland austere.  It 
was reported that there would be a texture to the architecture not 
demonstrated in the images and would be of a quality brickwork 
design.  There would also be generous landscaping.

 Safety and security – this would be considered prior to a reserved 
matters application.

 Balcony sizes – the balconies would provide an expansion of the living 
room areas.

 The site would be enriched with public spaces and all properties would 
have external amenities which would include roof terraces and 
courtyards.

 Riverside safety – there would be a robust balustrade along the 
riverside.

 In response to questions outlined in the report, the following was 
discussed:

o Members broadly supported the scale and layout of the 
development though some concern had been expressed 
regarding spacing between housing and the number of houses 
in some blocks.

o With regard to the emerging appearance, there had been some 
concern that the designs gave an austere and bland 
appearance.  It was felt that more detail on architecture and 
materials to be used before a better judgement could be given 
on the final appearance.

o With regard to the emerging landscape scheme it was reported 
that there was potential for more greenery of buildings and roof 
terraces could be used for this.

o More detail on the delivery of the Section 106 agreement, with 
particular regard to affordable housing was requested.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

54 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 17 January 2017 at 1.30 p.m.


